
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

15 February 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A Special meeting of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2018 at 11:00 AM, which you are 
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)

3. AMENDMENT TO THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION SCHEME
Report by Acting Executive Director of Community Services (Pages 3 - 70)

4. REVIEW FOR THE SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS - STAGE 2 FEEDBACK
 Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 71 - 134)

 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

Contact: Sandra Campbell  Tel: 01546 604401

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



HSCP Revised Integration Scheme 2018 ver 2 Page 1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

ARGYLL & BUTE HSCP 1st February 2018

Revised Integration Scheme

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Scottish Government requires every Integration Authority to revise their Integration 
Scheme to include the functions enshrined in the Carers (Scotland) Act 2016, which will 
take effect from April 1st 2018.

Regulations have been set out in The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Prescribed Local 
Authority Functions etc.) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 2017 and in The Public 
Bodies (Joint Working) (Prescribed Local Authority Functions etc.) (Scotland) 
Amendment (No 2) Regulations 2017.

The Act contributes to the Scottish Government’s vision of a healthier and fairer 
Scotland, and sits alongside related policy on the integration of Health and Social Care, 
new social security powers; and the Fair Work agenda

The Act is designed to support carers’ health and wellbeing and help make caring more 
sustainable. Measures include:

 a duty for local authorities to provide support to carers, based on the carer’s 
identified needs which meet the local eligibility criteria.

 a specific adult carer support plan and young carer statement to identify carers’ 
needs and personal outcomes.

 a requirement for local authorities to have an information and advice service for 
carers which provides information and advice on, amongst other things, 
emergency and future care planning, advocacy, income maximisation and 
carers’ rights.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



HSCP Revised Integration Scheme 2018 ver 2 Page 2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

ARGYLL & BUTE HSCP 25th January 2018

Revised Integration Scheme

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Carers (Scotland) Act 2016 http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Health/Support-Social-
Care/Unpaid-Carers/Implementation/Carers-scotland-act-2016 is part of the 
Scottish Government’s vision of a healthier and fairer Scotland, and sits alongside 
related policy on the integration of Health and Social Care, new social security 
powers; and the Fair Work agenda

1.2 The Act is designed to support carers’ health and wellbeing and help make caring 
more sustainable.

1.3Every Integration Authority is required to revise their Integration Scheme to comply 
with regulations set out in The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Prescribed Local 
Authority Functions etc.) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 2017 and in The 
Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Prescribed Local Authority Functions etc.) (Scotland) 
Amendment (No 2) Regulations 2017. 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Argyll & Bute Council is asked to note the revisions to the Integration Scheme 
and to agree the submission of the revised scheme to the Scottish Government 
by 2nd March 2018.

3. DETAIL

3.1 The Carers’ (Scotland) Act 2016

The Carers (Scotland) Act 2016 will take effect from April 1st 2018. The Act is part 
of the government’s vision for a fairer Scotland. It aims to support unpaid and family 
carers to continue in their caring role for as long as they wish, whilst having enough 
support to pursue their own life and to maintain their own health and wellbeing.

Page 4

http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Health/Support-Social-Care/Unpaid-Carers/Implementation/Carers-scotland-act-2016
http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Health/Support-Social-Care/Unpaid-Carers/Implementation/Carers-scotland-act-2016


HSCP Revised Integration Scheme 2018 ver 2 Page 3

This is achieved through assessment of need and production of a Young Carers 
Statement or an Adult Carers Support Plan, to ensure that support needs are met.

3.2 The Regulations

The Scottish Government set out regulations for Integration Authorities which are 
described in The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Prescribed Local Authority 
Functions etc.) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 2017, which sets out what the 
Integration Authority must do and The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Prescribed 
Local Authority Functions etc.) (Scotland) Amendment (No 2) Regulations 2017, 
which sets out what the Integration Authority may do.

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/sdsi/2017/9780111035436 

3.3 Revision of the Integration Scheme

The Scottish Government requires all Integration Authorities to revise their 
Integration Scheme to include the requirements imposed by The Carers (Scotland) 
Act 2016. Revised Integration Schemes must be agreed by the parent bodies and 
submitted to the Scottish Government by 2nd March 2018.

The Chief Officer will take the revised Argyll and Bute Integration Scheme to NHS 
Highland Board and to Argyll and Bute Council for agreement prior to submission.

A statement on our websites, with a link to the revised Integration Scheme, for a 
minimum of 28 days will inform our partners and stakeholders of the revision. Public 
Consultation is not necessary in this instance as the revision is prescribed in 
legislation.

4. CONCLUSION

 4.1 Argyll and Bute’s Integration Scheme has been revised as required by the Scottish 
Government, in accordance with the regulations to meet the requirements of The 
Carers (Scotland) Act 2016. 

The revised Integration Scheme will be agreed with NHS Highland Board and Argyll 
and Bute Council before being submitted to Scottish Government by March 2nd 
2018. It will then be laid before parliament awaiting ministerial approval.

Page 5

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/sdsi/2017/9780111035436


HSCP Revised Integration Scheme 2018 ver 2 Page 4

5. IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy: 

5.2 Financial: Providing additional carer support will impose a financial impact.

5.3 Legal: The Scottish Government requires all Integration Authorities to be supported 
by their Local Authorities and Health Boards to comply with the regulations set out in The 
Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Prescribed Local Authority Functions etc.) (Scotland) 
Amendment Regulations 2017, which sets out what the Integration Authority must do 
and The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Prescribed Local Authority Functions etc.) 
(Scotland) Amendment (No 2) Regulations 2017.

5.4 HR: The Carers (Scotland) 2016 Act brings a number of new and different 
obligations for staff. Resources will need to be identified to ensure the Act is 
implemented. Appropriate information and training will need to be given to all staff along 
with revised tools and processes.

5.5 Equalities: The Carers Strategy requires a full EQIA assessment. This does not 
apply to the revised Integration Scheme.

5.5 Risk: There is a risk that the IJB and the services that it directs and has 
operational oversight of fail to meet performance standards or outcomes as set by 
regulatory bodies.

5.6Customer service: None

5.7Appendices List

Appendix A: Argyll & Bute Integration Scheme (revised)

Christina West
Chief Officer Health and Social Care

Policy Lead: Cllr. Kieron Green
January 2018

                                                
For further information contact:
Stephen Whiston
Head of Strategic Planning and Performance
[...]
rders 

• Supervision of offenders subject to a community based order 

• Through care and supervision of released prisoners 

• Multi Agency Public Protection Arrangements 

Page 68



 

 Page 63 
 

Annex 3: Systems Governance. 

 

System Governance Schematic  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

NHS Highland Board Argyll & Bute Council 

Integration Joint Board Community Planning 

Partnership 

Chief Officers’ Group 

Child Protection 

Committee 

Adult Protection 

Committee 

Locality Planning Groups 

Area Clinical 

Forum 

Joint Partnership 

Forum 

Audit 

Committee 

Strategic 

Planning Group 

Clinical & Care 

Governance 

Committee 

Communications & 

Public Involvement 

Group 

P
age 69



 

 Page 64 
 

Annex 4: Clinical and Care Governance structure. 

 

      

 

                                              
i  

Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board 

Clinical and Care Governance Committee 

Complaints 
and Incidents 
 

Risk Register 
 

Health and 
Safety 
 

Clinical Services 

Groups/Networks 

 

Adult/Child 
Protection  
 

Scottish Patient 
Safety Programme 
 

Resuscitation  
 

Blood 
Transfusion 

Registered 
Services 

Service User 
Feedback 

Care 
Assurance 

Infection Control 
 

Professional 
Regulation  

Mandatory 
Training  

P
age 70



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

CUSTOMER SERVICES 22 FEBRUARY 2018

STAGE 2 FEEDBACK: AMENDED SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS IN ARGYLL AND BUTE

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Stage 2 of the consultation on the Review of the Scheme for the 
Establishment of community councils in Argyll and Bute commenced on 8 
December 2017 and concluded on 19 January 2018.  This report invites the 
Council to consider a proposal received during the consultation phase to 
amend their final draft amended Scheme, and to agree on a final amended 
Scheme which it is suggested be implemented on 26 April 2018. 

Appendix 1 to the report contains detail of 4 responses received, one of 
which proposes to alter the final draft amended Scheme by removing section 
13.  For the reasons set out in Appendix 1, it is recommended that the 
request to amend the final draft amended Scheme be rejected and that the 
documents contained at Appendix 2 be endorsed, from 26 April 2018 in order 
to coincide with community council elections, as the final amended Scheme.

In terms of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, a decision to amend 
a scheme ‘shall be by resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the 
members voting thereon at a local authority meeting’.  

 

Page 71 Agenda Item 4



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

CUSTOMER SERVICES 22 FEBRUARY 2018

STAGE 2 FEEDBACK: AMENDED SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS IN ARGYLL AND BUTE

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Stage 2 of the consultation on the Review of the Scheme for the 
Establishment of Community Councils concluded on 19 January 
2018 with 4 responses being received, one of which proposes an 
amendment.  The Council, in terms of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, must consider the proposed amendment to the 
final draft of the amended Scheme, alter, if required; and formally 
approve an amended Scheme.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council:

3.1

3.2

notes the proposed amendment to remove section 13 from the draft 
final amended Scheme and, for the reasons set out in Appendix 1, 
agrees not to remove this section from the final amended Scheme; 
and

passes a resolution, by not less than two-thirds of the members 
voting thereon at this meeting, that the Scheme and associated 
documents attached at Appendix 2 be formally endorsed, as of 26 
April 2018, as the final amended 4 year Scheme for the 
Establishment of Community Councils in Argyll and Bute.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1

4.2

4.3

The first phase of consultation took place between 24 August and 19 
October 2017 following approval from the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 17 August 2017 to commence a consultation process 
on an amended Scheme.  The draft Scheme which was consulted on 
featured a process for applying sanctions, as recommended by the 
Minister for Local Government and Housing and endorsed by Council 
on 18 May 2017.  

The Council approved a final draft amended Scheme at their meeting 
on 30 November 2017and agreed at that time to enter into a 6 week 
consultation on the proposed final draft amended Scheme.  

The second phase of consultation took place between 8 December 
2017 and 19 January 2019.  Four responses were received, the 
terms of which are outlined in Appendix 1 (together with commentary 
from Governance and Law).  Only one of the responses received 
proposes alterations to the final draft amended Scheme and it is 
recommended that this proposal be rejected on the basis of the 

Page 72



4.4

4.5

feedback provided.  

The final draft amended Scheme and associated documentation, 
which were subject of consultation at phase 2, and approved by 
Council on 30th November 2017, are attached as Appendix 2 to this 
report.  Should the Council agree to reject proposal to amend section 
13, it is recommended council that these documents be endorsed as 
the final amended Scheme, to come into effect on 26 April 2018 in 
order to coincide with the election date for community councils.  In 
accordance with the legislative requirement, any resolution to pass 
an amended scheme must be passed by not less than two-thirds of 
the members voting thereon. 

Should the amended Scheme not obtain the required support it 
would be necessary to run the elections on 26 April 2018 on the basis 
of the existing Scheme and consequently only those aged 18 or over 
would be eligible to stand for election.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 There is only one proposed amendment to the Council’s final draft 
amended Scheme.  Council must consider the proposal and 
feedback; determine whether to alter its draft amended scheme in 
line with the proposal or endorse the documents at Appendix 2 as 
the final amended Scheme; and instruct officers to give notice of the 
date which the amended Scheme will take effect.  It is suggested that 
this be 26 April 2018 to coincide with community council elections.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy – None, proposals are consistent with policy.
6.2 Financial –The cost of holding elections cannot fully be determined until 

it is established which elections will be contested.  It is expected that 
these will be contained within the current elections budget.

6.3 Legal – The final scheme requires to be endorsed by 2/3rds of the 
members present and voting at the meeting to be passed.  If not 
obtained, the existing scheme would continue to apply in terms of the 
2018 elections.

6.4 HR – The election process will be carried out by existing staff and 
inaugural meetings will be conducted by Returning Officer staff during 
evenings so will be subject, where appropriate, to TOIL.

6.5 Equalities - None
6.6 Risk – Failure to obtain a 2/3rds majority in favour of an amended 

Scheme would mean that the existing scheme would continue to apply 
in terms of the 2018 elections.

6.7 Customer Service - None

Executive Director of Customer Services
Policy Leads - Councillors Currie and Colville
13 February 2017

                                                
For further information contact: Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer, Kilmory, 
Lochgilphead (Tel. No. 01546 604331)

APPENDICES

Page 73



Appendix 1 – Consultation Feedback including commentary from the Governance   
   and Law Service

Appendix 2 – Final Draft Amended Scheme and associated documents, as endorsed by 
Council on 30th November 2017.

Page 74



Community 

Council

Document 

/ Area

Location / 

Identifier
Proposed Amendment Rationale / comments Feedback

Community Council Review 2018

Note of all responses from Community Councils - Phase 2

At a meeting held on 8th January 2018 Dunoon Community 

Council unanimously resolved to oppose the proposed new 

"Scheme 
[...]
ity empowerment it strikes 

me that it is important community councils and 

community councillors should be accountable for 

their actions and that there is an appropriate 

system of redress for complaints."  While 

community councils and councillors are voluntary, 

most volunteers will require to adhere to certain 

standards and are accountable should they fail to 

meet those, either by disciplinary action or by 

dismissal from the body with which they are 

associated/engaged by.  Community councillors, as 

elected representatives

Dunoon CC Scheme 13

To remove Section 13 from 

the final approved 

amended Scheme

P
age 75



Dunoon CC 

(continued)

   for expressing views which an individual member of the 

public could express with impunity.    Of particular concern 

is the possibility that the Complainant would be Argyll and 

Bute Council itself or an individual acting on their behalf.  

Public opinion might be highly adverse to some policy of 

the Council or its implementation thereof.   The Council 

might therefore be resentful that the Community Council 

had, as it is legally bound, reflected public opinion.    As this 

would involve the whole Community Council the complaint, 

as detailed in Section 13, would be considered by the 

Conduct Review Panel.  This Panel would be established by 

A&BC Community Council Liaison Officer.  It's composition 

as detailed in Section 13.8 " A Panel shall consist of 3 

elected members of A&BC's Regulatory Cohort plus two 

members of Community Councils within the Argyll and Bute 

Council Area to which the complaint does not relate.  The 

Panel will have a quorum of  three.  Only Panel members 

present for all meetings in relation to a complaint can vote 

on the decision on that complaint".  Therefore in a 

complaint against the Community Council raised by Argyll 

and Bute Council, Argyll and Bute Council would in effect 

be acting as both Judge and Jury.  This would represent a 

flagrant bre
[...]
available for inspection by members of the public at 
a convenient location. 

 
        (e) Examined accounts as received and approved by the community  

Page 96



Argyll and Bute Scheme of Community Councils 2018. DV.1 19 

council at the annual general meeting will be submitted to the 
Community Council Liaison Officer together with the draft AGM 
minutes. 

 
        (f) In the event of a community council resolving to dissolve itself  

or being disestablished then, on a certificate signed by the Executive 
Director of Customer Services or his nominee, the whole assets and 
funds of the community council shall revert to Argyll and Bute 
Council to be held in trust and to be directed by them in support of 
any future community council identified to represent that community. 
In setting up bank accounts, it will be incumbent on the community 
council to put in place banking arrangements that will permit the 
foregoing to be given effect to.  

 
15. Title to Property 
 

Subject to 14(f) above property and other assets belonging to the 
community council will be vested in the Convener, Secretary and Treasurer 
of the community council and their successors in these respective offices. 

 
 
16. Alterations to the Constitution 
 

Any proposal by the community council to alter this Constitution must be 
first considered at a meeting of the community council and the terms of the 
proposal to alter the Constitution shall be stated on the notice calling the 
meeting, which shall be issued not less than seven days prior to the 
meeting.  Any proposed alteration may not prejudice the terms and 
objectives contained within the Scheme for the Establishment of 
Community Councils. 

 
If the proposal is supported by two-thirds of the community council 
members present and thereafter approved in writing by Argyll and Bute 
Council, the alteration shall be deemed to have been duly authorised and 
can then come into effect.   

 
17. Dissolution  
 

If the community counci
[...]
 & Kilcreggan
Rosneath & Clynder

Dunbeg

Hunters Quay

ARGYLL AND BUTE: COMMUNITY COUNCILS μ
This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Argyll and Bute Council, License Number 100023368, 2012

0 10 20 305 Miles

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 AMENDMENT TO THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION SCHEME
	5.6a Argyll and Bute Integration Scheme _revised _ ver 4

	4 REVIEW FOR THE SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS - STAGE 2 FEEDBACK
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	CC Scheme of Establishment 2018_ V1
	Process
	Casual vacancies between elections


	BP Agreement 2018 V1
	CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS

	Community Council Administrative Grants
	Community Council boundary map
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor David Kinniburgh

Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Andrew Vennard
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Graham Archibald Hardie

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were intimated from Councillors McCuish, McGrigor and McKenzie.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. AMENDMENT TO THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION SCHEME 
A report was submitted which advised that every local authority was required to revise 
their Integration Scheme to comply with regulations set out in the Public Bodies (Joint 
Working) (Prescribed Local Authority Functions etc) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 
2017. The Council considered the report and the revisions to the Integration Scheme prior 
to it’s submission to the Scottish Government.

Decision

The Council: 



a)      Noted and agreed the submission of the revised Integration Scheme in Appendix A 
to the Scottish Government by 2nd March 2018 as required by The Carers (Scotland) Act 
2016;

b)      Noted the expectation by the Scottish Government of “shifting the balance of where 
care and support is delivered from hospital to community care settings, and to individual 
homes” (Health and Social Care Delivery Plan December 2016, paragraph 13);

c)       Recognised the need for a further formal review of the full Integration Scheme to 
ensure that this continues to meet Scottish Government policy expectations, and that this 
must include how budget underspends or overspends are written back to the parent 
organisations;

d)      Requested that the Chief Executive engage with NHS Highland and the Health and 
Social Care Partnership Integration Joint Board to initiate a formal review of the 
Integration Scheme.

(Ref: Report by the Acting Head of Community Services dated 22 February 2018, 
submitted)

4. REVIEW FOR THE SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS - STAGE 2 FEEDBACK 
A report was submitted which advised of Stage 2 of the consultation on the Review of the 
Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils and the Council considered the 
report and the amended Scheme.

Decision

The Council:-

1. Noted the proposed amendment to remove section 13 from the draft final amended 
Scheme and, for the reasons set out in Appendix 1, agreed not to remove this 
section from the final amended Scheme, and

2. Passed a solution, that the Scheme and associated documents attached at 
Appendix 2 be formally endorsed, as of 26 April 2018, as the final amended 4 year 
Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils in Argyll and Bute.

(Ref: Report by the Executive Director of Customer Services dated 13 February 2017, 
submitted)


